are derived from historical trends on the portfolio (e.g. anticipated future voluntary redemptions). However, where market
prices are not available and historical trends are not deemed to be appropriate the Group uses management judgement;
this is the case for future house price index (HPI) growth and property price volatility. Management has reviewed these
expectations during the first half of the year with due consideration to the uncertainties in the current economic
environment.

The expectations of the economic inputs that require management judgement are in line with the economic environment
that forms the central scenario as outlined on page 26. As at 30 June 2023, the fair value of the equity release portfolio
was £265.6m (30 June 2022: £348.0m; 31 December 2022: £278.7m); further detail on the movements in the portfolio in
the period can be found in Note 11.

The following table outlines the impact of reasonably possible alternative assumptions of key inputs which rely on
management judgement and are not market observable.

Assumption Change to current assumption (Decrease) / increase in fair value of portfolio

Unaudited

as at
30.06.23

Unaudited
as at

30.06.22

Audited
as at

31.12.22
  £m £m £m
Redemption rates + / - 1% pa (0.0) / 0.0 (5.4) / 6.0 (0.5) / 0.8

Illiquidity premia + / - 0.2% (4.4) / 4.5 (7.1) / 7.4 (5.0) / 5.1

HPI forecast + / - 0.5% pa 4.8 / (5.1) 6.1 / (6.7) 5.3 / (5.6)

Property volatility + / - 1% (2.7) / 2.7 (3.9) / 3.8 (2.9) / 2.9

RPI volatility + / - 0.5% pa (1.3) / 1.0 (2.5) / 2.2 (1.2) / 1.0

For each of the above sensitivities there would be a corresponding charge / credit to the Income Statement, within the line
‘Fair value gains on financial instruments mandatorily held at FVTPL’, arising from the decrease / increase in the fair value
of the portfolio.

The sensitivities are calculated by comparing the fair value of the portfolio, as reported within the Statement of Financial
Position, to the value of the portfolio at the reporting date when each input is adjusted as listed above, as per the valuation
model. Each sensitivity shown considers one change in isolation and the combined impact on the valuation of the portfolio